

**NDPS 02 of 2026**  
**CNR WBUD01-000067-2026**  
**JO Code No.WB00883**

**Order No.14**  
**27.01.2026**

- 1) Today is fixed for production of the accused persons + I.O's report.
- 2) Both the accused persons are produced physically.
- 3) One fresh Vokatnama is filed duly executed by Moklesur @ Mansur Rahaman and accepted by his Ld. Lawyer.
- 4) Let it be kept with the record.
- 5) Ld. lawyer representing the accused Dasrath Barman is present.
- 6) One application for bail is filed on behalf of the accused Moklesur @ Mansur Rahaman.
- 7) Copy served.
- 8) Objection noted.
- 9) Ld. P.P in charge is present along with I.O.
- 10) CD is produced.
- 11) Written objection against the prayer for bail is also filed.
- 12) Ld. lawyer appearing for the accused/petitioner ( Moklesur @ Mansur Rahaman) submits that his client not named in FIR and his complicity was transpired from the statement of accused Dasrath Barman.
- 13) Accordingly, Ld. Lawyer for the accused/petitioner Moklesur @ Mansur Rahaman prays for bail on behalf of his client on any ground whatsoever.
- 14) Ld. P.P in charge on the other hand, has raised strong objection and has drawn the attention of this Court to the seizure of 43 bottles of Phensedyl Cough Syrup allegedly recovered from the conscious possession of the accused Moklesur @ Mansur. Rahaman on 10.01.2026.
- 15) Record says that initially 199 bottles of Cough Syrup were recovered from the accused A1 and subsequently 43 bottles of phensedyl cough syrup having codeine phosphate were recovered from the accused/petitioner.
- 16) Quantity of contraband lying seized under two separate seizure lists crossed the limit commercial quantity on each occasion.
- 17) Investigation is going full swing.
- 18) There is statutory of restriction under section 37 of NDPS Act.
- 19) The materials available on record as well as in CD do not justify to enlarge the bail of the accused/petitioner at this stage.
- 20) Accordingly, prayer for bail stands refused.
- 21) Both the accused persons be remanded to J/C till 10.02.2026.
- 22) CD be returned.
- 23) To date (**10.02.2026**) for I.O's report.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,( NDPS Act),  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge, Special Court,( NDPS Act),  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.